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FOUR À GRADIENT
432 SMART

• Mesure efficace des propriétés dépendant de la température 
• Simulation de processus industriels de cuisson avec gradients programmables
• 2 versions disponibles : 30 - 250 °C / 30 - 320 °C 
• Pour évaluer la résistance des produits chimiques
• Évaluation du comportement au séchage et à la cuisson 

OBJECTIF ET APPLICATION 
Les pluies acides, les fientes d’oiseaux, le carburant, l’antigel et de nombreux autres facteurs 
environnementaux peuvent endommager les finitions automobiles. En particulier en été, 
certaines substances peuvent être très agressives et causer de graves dommages. Par 
conséquent, les fabricants de peintures automobiles ainsi que les constructeurs automobiles 
doivent découvrir comment les différents phénomènes environnementaux vont interagir avec 
un système de revêtement. 

Pour le développement des systèmes de laque au four ainsi que pour leur test de qualité, il 
est très important d’évaluer la plage de température et la limite de température maximale, 
respectivement, où les composants des formulations de laque (et donc aussi potentiellement 
les propriétés et la qualité de l’ensemble) commencent à changer.  
Les principaux exemples bien connus sont le jaunissement des agents liants et le changement 
de couleur des pigments.  

En ce qui concerne les revêtements cuits dans des conditions de production industrielle, le 
contrôle précis des processus correspondants est d’une importance cruciale pour atteindre et 
maintenir/garantir en permanence les caractéristiques qualitatives spécifiées du revêtement. 
Pour différentes raisons, les conditions réelles ne correspondent pas toujours exactement au 
processus prédéfini, ce qui, dans le pire des cas, peut entraîner des coûts de non-conformité 
très élevés. 
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Le four Gradient 432 Smart offre la possibilité d’optimiser le processus en fonction des besoins 
du produit en question.  
La «condition réelle» dans la ligne de production d’émaillage au four, préalablement 
déterminée au moyen d’un enregistreur de température du four, peut être simulée au mieux 
par le réglage d’un gradient approprié en fonction des besoins et permet ainsi une simulation 
presque parfaite à l’échelle 1:1 de la condition de cuisson respective, mais à l’échelle de 
laboratoire souhaitée, ce qui permet d’économiser du temps et de l’argent.  

PRINCIPE DE L’ESSAI 
Le four à gradient 432 Smart est un instrument de test pour l’évaluation du comportement de 
cuisson et de séchage des peintures et des revêtements en poudre, des résines, des matériaux 
plastiques et similaires. Le processus de production peut être simulé en programmant la 
vitesse de chauffage, la température de cuisson et le temps. 
Le four à gradient permet d’accélérer les projets de R & D en économisant du temps et de 
l’argent. La très bonne répétabilité des mesures permet une détermination remarquablement 
précise des valeurs limites actuelles. 

Selon le type de four à gradient, les revêtements peuvent être testés à des températures allant 
jusqu’à 320 C. En appliquant le système de revêtement avec un applicateur à cadre duplex, 
deux systèmes de revêtement différents peuvent être appliqués simultanément sur le même 
panneau. Cela facilite la comparaison et permet de gagner du temps d’application et de réduire 
le coût des matériaux. Dans les tests de contrôle de qualité des systèmes de revêtement cuits, 
le four à gradient produit des résultats reproductibles beaucoup plus rapidement que les fours 
à convection traditionnels.

Dans un test standard, 5 produits chimiques différents peuvent être testés sur un panneau - 
par exemple H2SO4 qui simule l’atmosphère et les pluies acides, NaOH pour les détergents de 
lavage de voitures, pancréatine (fiente d’oiseau), liquide de frein et résine d’arbre.
Les peintures liquides sont appliquées avec un applicateur de film et un dispositif d’application 
de film. Il est également possible de les appliquer par pulvérisation, une fois que les bords et 
le revers du panneau d’essai ont été masqués. Les revêtements en poudre sont appliqués par 
voie électrostatique sur des panneaux masqués ou recouverts d’une bande magnétique. Les 
panneaux sont revêtus et cuits dans les conditions de traitement spécifiées.

À l’aide d’une pipette, des gouttelettes (environ 0,05 ml) de ces différents matériaux sont 
placées à intervalles appropriés sur le panneau d’essai. Répétez cette opération sur toute la 
longueur du panneau en respectant un espacement d’environ 2 à 3 cm. Le four à gradient est 
alors programmé pour avoir un gradient linéaire dans la gamme de 35 C à 80 C.

Dispositif d’application              Panneaux (revêtus)

 

Purpose and Application 

Acid rain, bird droppings, fuel, antifreeze and 
many other environmental factors can damage 
automotive finishes. Especially in summertime, 
some substances can be very aggressive and 
cause severe damage. Therefore, automotive 
paint manufacturers as well as auto makers need 
to find out how different environmental 
phenomena will interact with a coating system. 

For the development of stove enamel systems as 
well as for their quality testing it is of great 
importance to assess the temperature range and 
the max. temperature limit, respectively, where the 
components of the lacquer formulations (and thus 
also potentially the properties and the quality of 
the whole thing) begin to change.  
The well-known main example for this are the 
yellowing of binding agents as well as the change 
in colour of pigments.  

Concerning the subject of baked coatings within 
industrial production conditions, the accurate 
control of the corresponding processes is of 
crucial importance to achieve and continuously 
maintain/ guarantee the specified qualitative 
characteristics of the coating. 
Due to different reasons, the actually existing 
conditions do not always correspond exactly to the 
preset process run  which in the   “worst case“ 
may cause severely high non-conformity costs. 

The Gradient-oven 432 Smart offers the 
possibility of a needs-based optimizing of the 
process for the  product in question.  

The „actual condition“ in the stove enameling  
production line, beforehand determined by means 
of an oven temperature recorder, can be 
simulated at the best via a requirement-orientated 
setting of an appropriate gradient and thus allows 
a nearly perfect 1:1 simulation of the respective 
stoving condition, however on the desired 
laboratory scale saving time and expenses.  

Principle of the Test 

The Gradient-oven 432 Smart, is a testing 
instrument for the assessment of the baking and 
drying behavior of paint and powder coatings, 
resins, plastic materials and similar. The 
production process can be simulated by 
programming heat-up speed, baking temperature, 
and time. 
The gradient-oven helps to speed up R & D 
projects saving time and money. The very good 
repeatability of measurements allows a 
remarkably accurate determination of the present 
limiting values. 

Depending on the gradient-oven type coatings can 
be tested with temperatures up to 320 °C. By 
applying the coating system with a duplex frame 
applicator two different coating systems can be 
applied simultaneously on the same panel. This 
makes the comparison easier saving application 
time and material cost. In QC testing of baked 
coating systems the gradient-oven produces 
repeatable results many times faster than using 
traditional convection ovens. 

In a standard test 5 different chemicals can be 
tested on one panel – e.g. H2SO4 which 
simulates atmosphere and acid rain, NaOH for car 
wash detergents, pancreatine (bird dropping), 
brake fluid, and tree resin. 

Liquid paints are applied with a film applicator and 
film application device. It is also possible to apply 
them by spraying, once the edges and reverse of 
the test panel have been masked. Powder 
coatings are applied electrostatically to either 
masked panels or panels covered with a magnetic 
strip. The panels are coated and baked under the 
specified processing conditions. 

  Application device   Panels (coated) 

Using a pipette droplets (approx. 0.05 ml) of these 
various materials are placed at appropriate 
intervals on the test panel. Repeat this length 
down the panel with spacing about every 2 - 3 cm. 
The gradient-oven is then programmed to have a 
linear gradient in the range of 35 °C up to 80 °C. 
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Pour l’évaluation, les panneaux sont soumis à une contrainte thermique, puis lavés à l’eau 
courante, séchés et évalués visuellement. L’évaluation doit être effectuée après environ une 
heure et à nouveau après 24 heures pour voir si une attaque supplémentaire s’est produite.
La température à laquelle les premiers changements visuels et dommages sont apparus est 
documentée.
Le four à gradient, modèle 432 Smart, est équipé d’un banc chauffant contrôlé par 
microprocesseur avec 45 éléments chauffants isolés, qui produit un gradient de température 
complètement linéaire ou un gradient par étapes.
«Gradient linéaire» : signifie qu’une température constante est générée sur l’ensemble 
du panneau d’essai. Le gradient linéaire peut être horizontal, c’est-à-dire que la même 
température est appliquée sur les côtés droit et gauche du panneau d’essai. Cependant, il est 
également possible de générer une température faible à gauche et élevée à droite, avec une 
augmentation maximale de 100 C.

«Step gradient» : 3 étapes sont proposées pour diviser automatiquement le panneau d’essai en 
2, 3 ou 4 parties égales (étapes de température).
(paliers de température). Entre chaque étape de température, certains éléments chauffants ne 
sont pas chauffés pour maintenir la valeur de consigne de chaque étape. Ces éléments sont 
indiqués dans le rapport ou l’affichage de la température de consigne à 23 C.

For evaluation the panels  are thermally stressed 
and then washed under running water, dried and 
visually evaluated. The evaluation should be done 
after approx. one hour and again after 24 hours to 
see if any additional etching has occurred. 
The temperature is documented at which the first 
visual changes and damages occurred. 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is 
equipped with a microprocessor-controlled heating 
bench with 45 isolated heating elements, which 
produces a completely linear temperature gradient 
or step gradient. 

"Linear gradient“: means that a constant 
temperature is generated over the entire test 
panel. The linear gradient can be horizontal, i.e. 
the same temperature on both right and left sides 
of the test panel. However, a temperature can 
also be generated that is low on the left and high 
on the right with a maximum increase of 100 °C. 

“Step gradient”: 3 steps are offered to automati-
cally divide the test panel into 2, 3 or 4 equal parts 
(temperature steps). Between each temperature 
step some heating elements are not heated to 
maintain the set value of each step. These 
elements are indicated in the report or the set 
temperature display at 23 °C. 

Execution 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is a 
laboratory tabletop instrument, which can be 
placed in a non-hazardous area/room with normal 
room temperature (approx. 18 °C to 25 °C) and 
humidity (approx. <85%). 

The operation and controlling are menu-guided in 
English, French or German via touch panel. All 
retrievable functions are displayed in the 
appropriate menu on the display. 

The gradient-oven is equipped with two USB ports 
and one LAN connection (printer connection, data 
outout). The scope of supply includes a special 
glass plate to insulate the area between the 
heating elements and test panel as well as 
particularly specified test panels. 

For safety reasons, the Gradient-oven 432 Smart 
is equipped with a holding device for the test 
panels, which automatically transports the 
samples to be tested.  
A protective flap automatically closes the opening 
after inserting the test panels. 
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and then washed under running water, dried and 
visually evaluated. The evaluation should be done 
after approx. one hour and again after 24 hours to 
see if any additional etching has occurred. 
The temperature is documented at which the first 
visual changes and damages occurred. 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is 
equipped with a microprocessor-controlled heating 
bench with 45 isolated heating elements, which 
produces a completely linear temperature gradient 
or step gradient. 

"Linear gradient“: means that a constant 
temperature is generated over the entire test 
panel. The linear gradient can be horizontal, i.e. 
the same temperature on both right and left sides 
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also be generated that is low on the left and high 
on the right with a maximum increase of 100 °C. 
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cally divide the test panel into 2, 3 or 4 equal parts 
(temperature steps). Between each temperature 
step some heating elements are not heated to 
maintain the set value of each step. These 
elements are indicated in the report or the set 
temperature display at 23 °C. 
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laboratory tabletop instrument, which can be 
placed in a non-hazardous area/room with normal 
room temperature (approx. 18 °C to 25 °C) and 
humidity (approx. <85%). 

The operation and controlling are menu-guided in 
English, French or German via touch panel. All 
retrievable functions are displayed in the 
appropriate menu on the display. 

The gradient-oven is equipped with two USB ports 
and one LAN connection (printer connection, data 
outout). The scope of supply includes a special 
glass plate to insulate the area between the 
heating elements and test panel as well as 
particularly specified test panels. 
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is equipped with a holding device for the test 
panels, which automatically transports the 
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EXÉCUTION
Le four à gradient, modèle 432 Smart, est un instrument de laboratoire de table, qui peut être 
placé dans une zone ou une pièce non dangereuse, à température ambiante normale (environ 
18 C à 25 C) et à humidité (environ <85%).
L’utilisation et le contrôle sont guidés par des menus en anglais, français ou allemand via un 
écran tactile. Toutes les fonctions récupérables sont affichées dans le menu approprié sur 
l’écran.

Le four à gradient est équipé de deux ports USB et d’une connexion LAN (connexion 
d’imprimante, sortie de données). La livraison comprend une plaque de verre spéciale pour 
l’isolation de la zone entre les éléments chauffants et le panneau d’essai ainsi que des 
panneaux d’essai spécialement conçus.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le four à gradient 432 Smart est équipé d’un dispositif de maintien 
des panneaux de test, qui transporte automatiquement les échantillons à tester.
Un volet de protection ferme automatiquement l’ouverture après l’insertion des panneaux de 
test.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
• Tension : 230 V, 50/60 Hz
• Consommation électrique : 3400 VA
• Surface de chauffe : 520 x 100 mm (20.4 x 3.9 in)
• Surface de test : 500 x 70 mm (19.6 x 2.7 in)
• Eléments chauffants 45 St.
• Le dispositif de maintien se déplace automatiquement (environ 160 N) pour l’insertion et le 
retrait du panneau.
• Gradient linéaire : différence de température maximale 
    • entre 30 et 250 (320)
    • C : 100 C
    • 86 et 482 (608) F : 180 F

For evaluation the panels  are thermally stressed 
and then washed under running water, dried and 
visually evaluated. The evaluation should be done 
after approx. one hour and again after 24 hours to 
see if any additional etching has occurred. 
The temperature is documented at which the first 
visual changes and damages occurred. 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is 
equipped with a microprocessor-controlled heating 
bench with 45 isolated heating elements, which 
produces a completely linear temperature gradient 
or step gradient. 

"Linear gradient“: means that a constant 
temperature is generated over the entire test 
panel. The linear gradient can be horizontal, i.e. 
the same temperature on both right and left sides 
of the test panel. However, a temperature can 
also be generated that is low on the left and high 
on the right with a maximum increase of 100 °C. 

“Step gradient”: 3 steps are offered to automati-
cally divide the test panel into 2, 3 or 4 equal parts 
(temperature steps). Between each temperature 
step some heating elements are not heated to 
maintain the set value of each step. These 
elements are indicated in the report or the set 
temperature display at 23 °C. 

Execution 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is a 
laboratory tabletop instrument, which can be 
placed in a non-hazardous area/room with normal 
room temperature (approx. 18 °C to 25 °C) and 
humidity (approx. <85%). 

The operation and controlling are menu-guided in 
English, French or German via touch panel. All 
retrievable functions are displayed in the 
appropriate menu on the display. 

The gradient-oven is equipped with two USB ports 
and one LAN connection (printer connection, data 
outout). The scope of supply includes a special 
glass plate to insulate the area between the 
heating elements and test panel as well as 
particularly specified test panels. 

For safety reasons, the Gradient-oven 432 Smart 
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A protective flap automatically closes the opening 
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For evaluation the panels  are thermally stressed 
and then washed under running water, dried and 
visually evaluated. The evaluation should be done 
after approx. one hour and again after 24 hours to 
see if any additional etching has occurred. 
The temperature is documented at which the first 
visual changes and damages occurred. 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is 
equipped with a microprocessor-controlled heating 
bench with 45 isolated heating elements, which 
produces a completely linear temperature gradient 
or step gradient. 

"Linear gradient“: means that a constant 
temperature is generated over the entire test 
panel. The linear gradient can be horizontal, i.e. 
the same temperature on both right and left sides 
of the test panel. However, a temperature can 
also be generated that is low on the left and high 
on the right with a maximum increase of 100 °C. 

“Step gradient”: 3 steps are offered to automati-
cally divide the test panel into 2, 3 or 4 equal parts 
(temperature steps). Between each temperature 
step some heating elements are not heated to 
maintain the set value of each step. These 
elements are indicated in the report or the set 
temperature display at 23 °C. 

Execution 

The Gradient-oven, Model 432 Smart, is a 
laboratory tabletop instrument, which can be 
placed in a non-hazardous area/room with normal 
room temperature (approx. 18 °C to 25 °C) and 
humidity (approx. <85%). 

The operation and controlling are menu-guided in 
English, French or German via touch panel. All 
retrievable functions are displayed in the 
appropriate menu on the display. 

The gradient-oven is equipped with two USB ports 
and one LAN connection (printer connection, data 
outout). The scope of supply includes a special 
glass plate to insulate the area between the 
heating elements and test panel as well as 
particularly specified test panels. 

For safety reasons, the Gradient-oven 432 Smart 
is equipped with a holding device for the test 
panels, which automatically transports the 
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CONTACT

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
• Gradient par étapes avec 2, 3 ou 4 étapes : différence de température maximale entre deux 
étapes :
    • 50 C (90 F)

• Vitesse de chauffage :
    • 2 C à 30 C/min, programmable (3,6 F/min à 54 F/min)

• Temps de cuisson en sec. et min.

• Précision de contrôle des éléments chauffants :
    • < 2 C ( 3,6 F) température de surface sur des panneaux d’essai de 0,8 mm de l’élément
      3 jusqu’à 43 :
    • jusqu’à 200 2 C (jusqu’à 392 3,6 F)
    • jusqu’à 250 3 C (jusqu’à 482 5.4 F)
    • jusqu’à 320 5 C (jusqu’à 608 9.0 F)
    • Mesuré dans les conditions de test spécifiées

• Dimensions (HxLxP) environ 470 x 860 x 585 mm (18 x 34 x 22 in)
• Poids : environ 103 kg

FOUR À GRADIENT
432 SMART

Order Information 
Ord.-No. Product-Description 
03280131 Gradient-Oven, Model 432 Smart I, 

with an operating temperature of 
30 °C up to 250 °C 

03280231 Gradient-Oven, Model 432 Smart II, 
with an operating temperature of 
30 °C up to 320 °C 

Includes 
• Exhaust tube
• Glass plate
• Test panels (25 pcs.)
• Marking strips (50 pcs.)
• Operating Manual

Accessories / Spare Parts 
Ord.-No. Product-Description 
08780132 Application device 

08880132 Quadruple film applicator for the 
application device 

08890132 Double-quadruple film applicator ( 2 
chambers) for the application device 

08820132 Template for powder 

08830132 Test panels made of steel, for the 
application of specimens 

08840132 Marking strips to mark the 
temperature range 

08850132 Glass plate made of special glass 

Technical Data 

Voltage 230 V, 50/60 Hz 

Power Consumption 3400 VA 

Heating Surface  520 x 100 mm 
(20.4 x 3.9 in) 

Test Surface 500 x 70 mm  
(19.6 x 2.7 in) 

Heating Elements 45 St. 

Holding Device reciprocates automatically
(approx. 160 N) for insertion 
and removal of panel 

Linear Gradient max. temperature difference
between 30 and 250(320) °C: 
100 °C;  
86 and 482 (608) °F: 180 °F 

Step Gradient with 2, 3 or 4 steps: 
max. temperature difference
between two steps:  
50 °C (90 °F) 

Heat-Up-Speed 2 °C up to 30 °C/min, 
programmable (3,6 °F/min 
up to 54 °F/min) 

Baking Time in sec. and min. 

Accuracy control accuracy of the 
heating elements:  
< ± 2 °C (±3,6 °F) surface  
temperatures on 0.8 mm test 
panels from element  
3 up to 43: 

up to 200° ± 2 °C  
(up to 392 ° ± 3.6 °F) 

up to 250 ° ± 3 °C  
(up to 482 ° ± 5.4 °F) 

up to 320 ° ± 5 °C 
(up to 608 ° ± 9.0 °F) 

Measured under specified 
test conditions 

Dimensions (HxWxD) approx. 470 x 860 x 585 mm 
(18 x 34 x 22 in) 

Weight approx. 103 kg 

The right of technical modifications is reserved. 
TBE 432 Smart – VI/2021 
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